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Independent Auditors' Report 

To the Members of the 
Bossier Parish Police Jury 
Benton, Louisiana 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type 
activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Bossier Parish Police Jury, 
as of and for the year ended December 31, 2019, and the related notes to the financial statements, which 
collectively comprise the basic financial statements of the Bossier Parish Police Jury's primary government 
as listed in the table of contents. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation 
of financial statements that are free from material misstatements, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility Is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our 
audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted In the United States of America and the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained In Government Auditing Standards, Issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit Involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's Judgment, including the assessment 
of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making 
those risk assessments, the auditor considers Internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair 
presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal 
control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of 
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, 
as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinions. 



Basis for Adverse Opinion on the Aggregate Discretely Presented Component Units 

The financial statements do not Include financial data for the Bossier Parish Police Jury's aggregate 
discretely presented component units. Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America require the financial data for those component units to be reported with the financial data of the 
Parish's primary government unless the Bossier Parish Police Jury also issues financial statements for the 
financial reporting entity that include the financial data for its component units. The Bossier Parish Police Jury 
has not issued such reporting entity financial statements. The amount by which this departure would affect 
the assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, deferred inflows of resources, net position, revenues, 
and expenses of the government-wide financial statements has not been determined. 

Adverse Opinion 

In our opinion, because of the significance of the matter described in the "Basis for Adverse Opinion on the 
Aggregate Discretely Presented Component Units" paragraph, the financial statements referred to above do 
not present fairly the financial position of the aggregate discretely presented component units of the Bossier 
Parish Police Jury, as of December 31, 2019 or the changes In financial position thereof for the year then 
ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Unmodified Opinions 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to previously present fairly, in ail material respects, Wie 
respective financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund, and 
the aggregate remaining fund information of the Bossier Parish Police Jury as of December 31, 2019, and 
the respective changes In financial position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year ended in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's 
discussion on pages 4-11, analysis and budgetary comparison information on pages 58-63, the Schedule 
of Changes in Total OPEB Liability and Related Ratios on page 64, the Schedule of Employer Contributions 
on page 65, and the Schedule of Proportionate Share of Net Pension Liability on page 66, be presented to 
supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial 
statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an 
essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, 
economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary 
information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which 
consisted of Inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the 
information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, 
and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an 
opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with 
sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the Bossier Parish Police Jury's basic financial statements. The accompanying other 
supplementary information listed In the table of contents and shown on pages 67 - 76 is presented for 
purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. The 
accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards, as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal 
Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for 
Federal Awards, shown on pages 77 - 78, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is also not a 



required part of the basic financial statements. The infofmation is the responsibility of management and was 
derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial 
statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic 
financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information 
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to 
the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures In accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated, 
in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated September 23, 
2020, on our consideration of the Bossier Parish Police Jury's internal control over financial reporting and 
on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements 
and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal 
control over financial reporting and compliance and the resuits of that testing, and not to provide an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Bossier Parish Police Jury's internal control over financial reporting or 
on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government 
Auditing Standards in considering the Bossier Parish Police Jury's internal control over financial reporting 
and compliance. 

CLecV V 
Cook & Morehart 
Certified Public Accountants 
September 23, 2020 



BOSSIER PARISH POLICE JURY 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Our discussion and analysis of the Bossier Parish Police Jury's financial performance provides an 
overview of the Police Jury's financial activities for the fiscal year ended December 31,2019. Please read 
it in conjunction with our financial statements, which begin on page 12. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

• The assets of the Police Jury exceeded its liabilities at the close of 2019 by $376,627,797. Of this 
amount, $37,873,061 (unrestricted net position) may be used to meet the ongoing obligations to 
citizens and creditors in accordance with the Police Jury's fund designation and fiscal policies. 

• The Police Jury's net position increased by $32,917,660 or 10%. 
• The Police Jury's total general and program revenues were $96,231,578 in 2019 compared to 

$73,752,819 in 2018. 
• During the year ended December 31, 2019, the Police Jury had total expenses, excluding 

depreciation, of $49,822,918, compared to $42,435,659 for 2018. 

USING THIS ANNUAL REPORT 

This annual report consists of a series of financial statements. The Statement of Net Position and the 
Statement of Activities (on pages 12-13) provide information about the activities of the Police Jury as a 
whole and present a longer-term view of the Police Jury's finances. Fund financial statements start on 
page 14. For governmental activities, these statements tell how these services were financed in the short 
term as well as what remains for future spending. Fund financial statements also report the Police Jury's 
operations in more detail than the government-wide statements by providing information about the Police 
Jury's most significant funds. 

Reporting the Police Jury as a Whole 

Our analysis of the Police Jury as a whole begins on page 12. One of the most important questions asked 
about the Police Jury's finances is "Is the Police Jury as a whole better off or worse off as a result of the 
year's activities?" The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities report information about 
the funds maintained by the Police Jury as a whole and about its activities in a way that helps answer this 
question. These statements include all assets and liabilities using the accrual basis of accounting, which is 
similar to the accounting used by most private-sector companies. Accrual of the current year's revenues 
and expenses are taken into account regardless of when cash is received or paid. 

These two statements report the Police Jury's net position and changes in them. You can think of the 
Police Jury's net position - the difference between assets and liabilities - as one way to measure the 
Police July's financial health, or financial position. Over time, increases or decreases in the Police Jury's 
net position is one indicator of whether its financial health is improving or deteriorating. You will need 
to consider other non-financial factors, however, such as changes in the Police Jury's property tax base, to 
assess the overall health of the Police Jury. 



In the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities, we divide the Police Jury into two kinds 
of activities: governmental activities and business-type activities. 

Governmental activities — the majority of the expenses paid from the funds maintained by the Police Jury 
are reported here, consisting primarily of personal services, materials and supplies, travel, repairs and 
maintenance and other program services. Ad valorem taxes and sales taxes finance most of these 
activities. 

Business-type activities - the Police Jury charges a fee to customers to help it cover the costs of certain 
water and sewer services it provides. The Consolidated Waterworks / Sewerage District No. 1 and 2 are 
reported here. 

Reporting the Police Jury's Most Significant Funds 

Our analysis of the major funds maintained by the Police Jury begins on page 14. The fund financial 
statements begin on page 14 and provide detailed information about the most significant funds maintained 
by the Police Jury - not the Police Jury as a whole. The Police Jury's governmental funds use the 
following accounting approaches: 

Governmental funds - Most of the Police Jury's basic services are reported in governmental funds, which 
focus on how money flows into and out of those funds and the balances left at year-end that are available 
for spending. These funds are reported using the modified accrual accounting method, which measures 
cash and all other financial assets that can readily be converted to cash. The governmental ftmd 
statements provide a detailed short-term view of the Police Jury's general government operations and the 
expenses paid from those funds. Governmental fund information helps you determine whether there are 
more or fewer financial resources that can be spent in the near future to finance certain Police Jury 
expenses. We describe the relationship (or differences) between governmental activities (reported in the 
Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities) and governmental fiinds in a reconciliation at 
the bottom of the fund financial statements. 

Proprietary Funds - When the Consolidated Waterworks / Sewerage Districts No. 1 and 2 charge 
customers for the services it provides, these services are generally reported in proprietary funds. 
Proprietary funds are reported in the same way that all activities are reported in the Statement of Net 
Position and the Statement of Activities. In fact, the Police Jury's enterprise fund (a component of 
proprietary fund) is the same as the business-type activities we report in the government-wide statements 
but provide more detail and additional information, such as cash flows, for proprietary funds. 

Also included in the proprietary fund financial statements is the Police Jury's Internal Service Fund, 
which is used to account for the accumulation of resources used to fund claims under the police jury's 
partially self-insured health insurance plan. 

THE POLICE JURY AS A WHOLE 

The Police Jury's combined net position changed from a year ago, increasing from $343,710,137 to 
$376,627,797. A comparative analysis of the funds maintained by the Police Jury is presented below. 



Table 1 
Net Position 

Governmental Activities Business'type Activities Total 
2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 

Current and other assets 
Capital assets, net 
Internal balances 

$ 73,359,184 
338,044,493 

9,920,350 

$ 71,268,563 
307,191,898 

10,080,892 

$ 3,198,825 
53,251,198 
(9,920,350) 

$ 2,943,854 
53,929,866 

(10,080,892) 

$ 76,558,009 
391,295,691 

$ 74,212,417 
361,121,764 

Total assets 421,324,027 388,541,353 46,529.673 46,792,828 467,853,700 435,334,181 

Deferred Outflows of Resources 
Other post-employment 

benefits related 
Pension related 

2,954,111 
5,856,288 2,341,108 

69,752 
262,545 78,420 

3,023,863 
6,118,833 2,419,528 

Total deferred outflows of resource 8,810,399 2,341,108 332,297 78,420 9,142,696 2,419,528 

Cunent liabilities 4,406,055 3,456302 584,320 321,775 4,990,375 3,778,077 

Long-term liabilities 53,364,321 45,689,161 23,887,098 24,816,758 77,251,419 70,505,919 
Total liabilities 57,770,376 49,145,463 24,471,418 25,138,533 82,241.794 74,283,996 

Deferred Inflows ofRescources 
Unavailable revenue -

proper^ taxes 
other 

Pension related 
Other post employment 

benefits related 

15,916,337 
586,913 
403,072 

1.157,236 

15,297,403 

3,068,491 

1,246,254 

36,003 

27,244 

118,089 

29,339 

15,916,337 
586,913 
439,075 

1,184,480 

15,297,403 

3,186,580 

1,275,593 
Total deferred inflows of resources 18,063,558 19,612,148 63,247 147,428 18,126,805 19,759,576 

Net investment in capital assets, 
Restricted 
Unrestricted 

304,473,318 
12,262,363 
37,564,811 

271,727,796 
18,275,748 
32,121,306 

20,049,082 
1,969,973 

308,250 

19,266,750 
1,909,859 

408,678 

324,522,400 
14,232,336 
37,873,061 

290,994,546 
20,185,607 
32,529,984 

Total net position $ 354.300.492 $ 322.124.850 $22,327,305 $21.585.287 $ 376.627.797 $ 343.710.137 

Net position of the Police Jury's governmental activities increased by $32,175,642 or 10%. Unrestricted net position, the 
part of net position that can be used to finance Police Jury expenses without constraints or other legal requirements, 
increased from $32,121,306 at December 31, 2018 to $37,564,811 at December 31,2019. 

Net position of the Police Jury's business-type activities increased by $742,018 or 3%, due in large part to transfers 
in from the Police Jury to the Consolidated Waterworks / Sewerage District No. 1. 



Table 2 
Change in Net Position 

Governmental Activities Business-type Actvlties Total 
2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 

Revenues 
Program revenues 

Charges for services $ 3,307,319 $ 2,945,300 $ 3,438,152 $ 3,228,296 $ 6,745,471 $ 6,173,596 
Operating grants and 

contributions 7,729,560 5,637,526 34,823 3,475 7,764,383 5,641,001 
Capital grants and 

contributions 35,657,360 17,106,006 1,242,912 1,090,815 36,900,272 18,196,821 
General revenues 

Ad valorem taxes 15,152,472 14,822,041 15,152,472 14,822,041 
Sales taxes 19,497,011 18,803,892 19,497,011 18,803,892 
Other taxes 1,407,665 1,340,693 1,407,665 1,340,693 
Franchise taxes 652,424 612,074 652,424 612,074 
Investment earnings 1,328,426 941,660 65,247 53,505 1,393,673 995,165 
Gaming tax revenues 3,823,663 3,903,727 3,823,663 3,903,727 
State revenue sharing 646,540 559,534 646,540 559,534 
Miscellaneous revenues 1,903,141 2,479,805 1,903,141 2,479,805 
Gain on sale of assets 344,863 224,470 344,863 224,470 
Transfers (1,012,035) (2,656,686) 1,012,035 2,656,686 

Total revenues 90,438,409 66,720,042 5,793,169 7,032,777 96,231,578 73,752,819 

Expenses 
General government 10,718,213 9,737,444 10,718,213 9,737,444 
Public safety 7,537,169 7,449,064 7,537,169 7,449,064 
Public works 21,908,129 17,818,650 21,908,129 17,818,650 
Public utilities 42,623 42,623 
Health and Welfare 5,727,012 5,223,641 5,727,012 5,223,641 
Culture and recreation 8,621,164 7,071.754 8,621,164 7,071,754 
Economic development 2,746,737 2,552,684 2,746,737 2,552,684 
Interest on long-term debt 1,004,343 1,089,637 1,004,343 1,089,637 
Sewer and water 5,051,151 4,268,298 5,051,151 4,268,298 

Total expenses 58,262,767 50,985,497 5,051,151 4,268,298 63,313,918 55,253,795 

Increase (decrease) 
in net position $ 32,175,642 $ 15,734,545 $ 742,018 $ 2,764,479 $ 32,917,660 : E 18,499,024 

Total revenues increased $22,478,759 or 30% from total revenues in the year ended December 31,2018 of $73,752,819 to total 
revenues of $96,231,578 In the year ended December 31,2019. 



Governmental Activities 

Total revenues for the governmental activities increased approximately $23,718,367, due in part to an 
increase in capital grants related to donated infrastructure for acceptance of subdivisions into the jury's 
road maintenance system and a donated building. 

The cost of all governmental activities this year was $58,262,767. These costs were covered by 
$46,694,239 of program revenues, with the remaining costs covered by property taxes, sales taxes, and other 
general revenues. 

Business-type Activities 

Total revenues for the business-type decreased $1,239,608 (17%) from total revenues in the year ended 
December 31, 2018 of $7,032,777 to total revenues of $5,793,169 in the year ended December 31, 2019, 
due to a decrease in transfers in from the Governmental funds. 

The cost of all business-type activities this year was $5,051,151. These costs were covered in part by 
program revenues consisting of charges for services and capital grant and contributions, with the 
remainder being covered by transfers in from governmental funds. 

THE POLICE JURY'S FUNDS 

As the Police Jury completed the year, its governmental funds (as presented in the balance sheet on page 
14) reported a combined fund balance of $61,592,903, which is more than last year's fund balance of 
$60,744,002. 

General Fund Budgetary Highlights 

The Police Jury adopted a budget for its General Fund for the year ended December 31, 2019, and 
amended the budget one time during the year. The budgetary comparison is presented as required 
supplementary information and shown on page 58. Highlights for the year are as follows: 

• General fund expenditures were lower than amended budget due to lower expenditures than 
anticipated for general government activities. 

• Revenues were slightly less than amended budget, due in part to lower other revenues than 
anticipated. 

The Police Jury's General Fund balance of $8,763,833 reported on page 16 differs from the General 
Fund's budgetary fund balance of $6,433,006, reported in the budgetary comparison schedule on page 58. 
This is primarily due to the Police Jury budgeting on the cash basis of accounting. 



CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

Capital Assets 

At the end ofDecemer 31,2019, the Police Jury had invested $391,295,691 in capital assets, (see table 3 below) 

Table 3 

Capital Assets (Net) 

Governmental Activities Business-type Actvities Total 

2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 

Land 

Goodwill 

Construction in Process 

$ 18,730,781 

22,846,078 

$ 17,536,806 

18,022,558 

$ 1,460,369 

1,226,000 

$ 1,460,369 

1,226,000 

$ 20,191,150 

1,226,000 

22,846,078 

$ 18,997,175 

1,226,000 

18,022,558 

Buildings 

Infrastructure 

Equipment, Furnishings, 

Vehicles 

Library Books & Materials 

Total Capital Assets (Net) 

95,525,880 

195,676,146 

3.036.251 

2,229,357 

76,229,330 50,560,298 

190,351,697 

2,764,920 

2,286,587 

4,531 

50,909,143 

334,354 

146,086,178 

195,676.146 

3,040,782 

2,229,357 

127,138,473 

190,351,697 

3,099,274 

2,286,587 
$ 338,044,493 $ 307,191,898 $ 53,251,198 $ 53,929,866 $ 391,295,691 $ 361,121,764 



DEBT 

At December 3 ], 2019, the Police Jury had $77,309,431 in long-term liabilities outstanding, versus 570,556,771 at December 31,2018. 
(See Table 4 below) 

Table 4 
Outstanding Debt At Year End 

Governmental 
Activities 

2019 2018 

Business-type 
Activities 

2019 2018 
Totals 

2019 2018 

Revenue Bonds: 

Series 2012 • Uitlity Revenue Bonds $ 

Series 2015 - Utility Revenue Bonds 

Series 2010 Build America Bond 919,000 

Revenue Bonds Series 2012 

(LCDACWWSD) 11,095,000 

Series 2016A -Revenue Bond 

Series 2016B -Revenue Bond 8,000,000 

Series 2019 - Revenue Bond 2,745,000 

Unamortized premium 
Series 2012 439,591 

Series 2016A/B 96,955 

Series 2015 - refunding bonds 9,200,000 

Revenue Bonds Series 2007 

(LCDA Improvements) 

Compensated absences 596,762 

Net pension liablility 6,447,698 

Other post-employment 

benefits 13,882,347 

1,814,000 

11,250,000 

3,060,000 

8,000,000 

458,704 

130,199 

10,230,000 

591,531 

10,205,579 

$ 14,652,504 

8,618,000 

$ 15,493,504 

9,083,000 

289,784 

326,810 

$ 14,652,504 $ 15,493,504 

8,618,000 9,083,000 

919,000 

11,095,000 

8,000,000 

2,745,000 

439,591 

96,955 

9,200,000 

596,762 

6,737,482 

1,814,000 

11,250,000 

3,060,000 

8,000,000 

458,704 

130,199 

10,230,000 

591,531 

240,254 14,209,157 10,445,833 

Totals $ 53,422,353 $ 45,740,013 S 23,887,098 $ 24,816,758 S 77,309,451 S 70,556,771 

State law restricts the amount of debt that the Police Jury may issue. The aggregate principal amount of debt may not exceed 10% of the assessed 
valuation for property tax purposes for all real and personal property located within the parish. The Police Jury's total debt outstanding at 
year-end was below this limitation. 

More detailed information about the debt are presented in Note 11 to the Financial Statements. 

10 



ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR'S BUDGETS 

The Police Jury's management considered many factors when setting a fiscal year December 31, 2020 
budget. Amounts available for appropriation in the governmental funds are expected to hold flat in sales 
tax revenues. Ad valorem taxes will increase due to continued residential and commercial development. 
It is anticipated that management will consider and monitor the economic uncertainties of COVID-19 and 
the impact on available financial resources. 

CONTACTING THE POLICE JURY'S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens and taxpayers with a general overview of the 
finances for those funds maintained by the police jury and to show the police jury's accountability for the 
money it receives. If you have questions about this report or need additional financial information, 
contact the Bossier Parish Police Jury, P. O. Box 70, Benton, Louisiana 71006. 

11 



Bossier Parish Police Jury 
Benton, Louisiana 

Statement of Net Position 
December 31, 2019 

Governmental Business-Type 
Activities Activities Total 

Assets 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 40,750,273 $ 109,575 $ 40,859,848 
Investments 8,550,192 8,550,192 
Restricted cash 3,257,234 2,268,775 5,526,009 
Receivables 19,827,040 820,475 20,647,515 
Prepaid expenses 974,445 974,445 
Capital assets, net 

Non-depreciable 41,576.859 2,686,369 44,263,228 
Depreciable (net) 296,467,634 50,564,829 347,032,463 

Internal balances 9,920,350 (9,920,350) 

Total assets 421,324,027 46,529,673 467,853,700 

Deferred Outflows Of Resources 
Pension related 5,856,288 262,545 6,118,833 
Other post employment benefits related 2,954,111 69,752 3,023,863 

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 8,810,399 332,297 9,142,696 

Liabilities 
Current 

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 4,406,055 285,518 4,691,573 
Payable from restricted assets: 

Customer deposits 298,802 298,802 
Non-current liabilities 

Due within one year 5,600,536 1,319,000 6,919,536 
Due in more than one year 47,763,785 22,568,098 70,331,883 

Total liabilities 57,770,376 24,471,418 82,241,794 

Deferred Inflows of Resources 
Unavailable revenue 

Ad valorem taxes 15,916,337 15,916,337 
Other 586,913 586,913 

Pension related 403,072 36,003 439,075 
Other post employment benefits related 1.157,236 27,244 1,184,480 

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 18.063,558 63,247 18,126,805 

Net Position 
Net investment in capital assets 304,473,318 20,049,082 324,522,400 
Restricted for: 

Capital projects 7,507,287 7,507,287 
Public safety 696,184 696,184 
Public works 374,337 374,337 
Culture and recreation 977,535 977,535 

Debt service 2,049,534 1,969,973 4,019,507 

Health and welfare 657,486 657,486 
Unrestricted 37,564,811 308,250 37,873,061 

Total net position $ 354,300,492 $ 22,327,305 $ 376,627.797 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
12 
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Bossier Parish Police Jury 
Benton, Louisiana 

Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet of Governmental Funds 
to the Statement of Net Position 

December 31, 2019 

Fund balances - total governmental funds $ 61,592,903 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position are 
different because; 

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources 
and therefore are not reported in the funds. 338,044,493 

Premiums on debt Issuances are recognized as an other financing source in 
the governmental funds, however, they are amortized over the life of the 
issuance In the statement of net position. (536,546) 

Long-term liabilities and other amounts are not due and payable in the current period 
and therefore are not reported In the funds. 

Bonds payable (31,959,000) 
Accrued interest (197,119) 
Compensated absences (538,730) 
Other post-employment benefits obligation (13,882,347) 
Net pension liability (6,447,698) 
Deferred inflows - pension related (403,072) 
Deferred inflows - other post-employment benefits related (1,157,236) 

Other long-term assets and other amounts are not available to pay for current-period expenditures 
and therefore are unavailable In the funds. 

Deferred outflows - pension related 5,856,288 
Deferred outflows - other post-employment benefits related 2,954,111 

The nonallocation method of accounting for prepayments Is used in the fund 
statements, since the prepayment does not provide expendable financial 
resources. 974,445 

Net position of govemmental activities $ 354,300,492 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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Bossier Parish Policy Jury 
Benton, Louisiana 

Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in 
Fund Balances of Governmental Funds to the Statement of Activities 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019 

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds $ 848,901 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities 
are different because: 

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, 
in the statement of activities, the cost of those assets is allocated over 
their estimated useful lives and reported as depreciation expense. 
This is the amount by which capital outlays ($12,995,537) exceeded 
depreciation ($11,569,420) in the current period. 1,426,117 

The net effect of various transactions involving capital assets (sales, 
trade-ins. donated infrastructure, etc.) is to increase net assets. 29,426,376 

The repayment of principal of long-term debt consumes current 
financial resources of governmental funds. 5,192,357 

The nonallocation method of accounting for prepayments Is used in the 
fund statements, since the prepayment does not provide expendable 
financial resources. (51,612) 

Revenues in the statement of activities that do not provide current financial 
resources are not reported as revenues in the funds. 

Non-employer contributions to cost-sharing pension plan 111,010 

Some expenses reported in the statement of activities do not require 
the use of current financial resources and therefore are not reported as 
expenditures In the funds. 

Compensated absences 1,949 
Other post-employment benefits liabilities (633,639) 
Pension expense (1,407,634) 

Accrued interest expense on long-term debt is reported in the government-
wide statement of activities and changes in net assets, but does not require 
the use of current financial resources; therefore, accrued interest expense 
is not reported as expenditures in governmental funds. 6,817 

Debt proceeds provide current financial resources to governmental funds, 
but issuing debt increases long-term liabilities in the statement of net assets. 

Bonds payable (2,745,000) 

Change in net position of governmental activities $ 32,175,642 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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Bossier Parish Police Jury 
Benton, Louisiana 

Statement of Net Position 
Proprietary Fund 

December 31. 2019 

Assets 
Current assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Receivables (net of allowance for uncollectibles) 
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 
Due from other funds 

Total current assets 

Noncurrent assets: 
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 
Capital assets: 

Land 
Goodwill 
Plant and equipment 
Less: accumulated depreciation 

Total noncurrent assets 

Total assets 

Deferred Outflows Of Resources 
Pension related 
Other post-employment benefits related 

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 

Liabilities 
Current liabilities: 

Accounts payable 
Sewer revenue bonds 
Payable from restricted assets: 

Customer deposits 
Total current liabilities 

Noncurrent liabilities: 
Sewer revenue bonds 
Advance from police jury 
Net other post employment benefrts 

other than pension liability 
Net pension liability 

Total noncurrent liabilities 

Total liabilities 

Deferred Inflows of Resources 
Pension related 
Other post employment benefits related 

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 

Business-Type Governmental 
Activities- Activities-
Enterprise Internal Service 

Funds Fund 

$ 109,575 $ 366,552 
820,475 
298,802 
11,262 39,335 

1,240,114 405,887 

1,969,973 

1,460,369 
1,226,000 

56,687.196 
(6,122,367) 
55,221,171 

56,461,285 405,887 

262,545 
69,752 

332,297 

285,518 405,887 
1,319,000 

298,802 
1,903,320 405,887 

21,951,504 
9,931,612 

326,810 
289,784 

32,499,710 

34,403,030 405,887 

36,003 
27,244 
63,247 

Net position 
Net investment in capital assets 
Restricted > debt service 
Unrestricted 

Total net position 

20.049,082 
1,969.973 

308.250 
$ 22,327,305 $ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
18 



Bossier Parish Police Jury 
Benton, Louisiana 

Statement of Revenues. Expenses, and Changes in Fund Net Position 
Proprietary Fund 

For the Year Ended De(^mber 31, 2019 

Business-Type 
Activities-

Enterprise 
Funds 

Governmental-
Activities-

Internai Service 
Funds 

Operating revenues: 
Water sales 
Sewerage service charges 
Sprinkler fees 
Delinquent charges 
Miscellaneous revenues 
Premium charges 

Total operating revenues 

Operating expenses: 

Non-operating revenues (expenses); 
Interest and dividends income 
Interest expense 
Operating grants and contributions 

Total non-operating revenues (expenses) 

Capital contributions 
Transfers in 
Transfers out 

Total other financing sources (uses) 

Change in net position 

Net position - beginning of year 

Net position - end of year 

$ 2.062,782 $ 
1,353.272 

22.098 
14,631 
15,203 

3,467.986 

65,247 
(225,140) 

4,989 
(154,904) 

1.242.912 
1,530,859 
(518.824) 

2,254,947 

742,018 

21,585,287 

3,734,809 
3,734,809 

Personnel costs 618,089 
Workers compensation 28,122 
Insurance 192,651 
Chemicals 67,337 
Maintenance and repairs 1.086,804 
Miscellaneous expenses 60,407 
Office expense 13,584 
Materials and supplies 207,723 
Utilities and telephone 335,661 
Dues 20,604 
Utility billing fees 90.558 
Professional services 31,592 
ACT 125 fee 16,523 
Depreciation 1,921,580 
Bad debt 134,776 
Insurance claims and expenses 3.734,809 

Total operating expenses 4,826,011 3,734,809 

Operating income (1,358,025) 

$ 22,327,305 $ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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Bossier Parish Police Jury 

Benton, Louisiana 

Statement of Cash Flows 

Proprietary Fund 

For the Year Ended December 31. 2019 

Cash Flows From Operating Activities 
Receipts from customers 
Receipts from Interfund services 
Cash payments to suppliers for goods and services 
Cash payments to employees for services 
Other receipts (payments) 

Net Cash From (Used In) Operating Activities 

Cash Flows From Non-Capital Financing Activities 
Net change in interfund ioans 
Transfers from other funds 
Transfers to other funds 

Net Cash from Non-capital Financing Activities 

Cash Flow From investing Activities 
Interest income 

Net Cash From Investing Activities 

Cash flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities 
Principal paid on capitai debt 
Repayment on advance from poiice jury 
Interest paid on capital debt 

Net Cash (Used In) Capital and Related Financing Activities 

Net decrease in cash and cash equivaients 

Cash, Beginning of year 

Cash, End of year 

Cash and cash equivaients are reflected on the Statement 
of Net Position as follows; 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Cash and cash equivalents - restricted, current 
Cash and cash equivalents - restricted, non-current 

Totai 

Reconciliation of Operating Income (loss) to Net Cash Provided 
By (Used in) Operating Activities 
Operating income (loss) 
Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss) to net cash 

provided (used) by operating activities: 
Depreciation expense 
Accounts receivable 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 
Customer deposits 
Pension related 
Other post-employment benefits related 

Net Cash Flows From (Used in) Operating Activities 

Supplemental Schedule of Noncash Capital and Related Financing Activity: 
Capitai assets acquired 
Donated assets 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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Governmental-
Activities-

Business-Type internal 
Activities- Service 

Enterprise Funds Fund 

$ 3,153,743 $ 
3.734,809 

(1,947,974) (3,807,467) 
(646,211) 

29,833 
589,391 (72,658) 

(5,542) 222,070 
1,530,859 
(518,824) 

1,006,493 222,070 

65,247 
65,247 

(1,306,000) 
(155,000) 
(227,274) 

(1,688,274) 

(27,143) 149,412 

2,405,493 217,140 

$ 2,378,350 $ 366,552 

$ 366.552 $ 109,575 
298,802 

1,969,973 
$ 2,378,350 $ 366.552 

$ (1,358,025) $ 

1,921,580 
(316,817) 
232,270 
32,408 
63,266 
14,709 

(72,658) 

$ 589,391 $ (72.6581 

$ 1,242,912 $ 
(1,242,912) 

$ S 



Bossier Parish Police Jury 
Benton, Louisiana 

Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31, 2019 

INTRODUCTION 

The Bossier Parish Police Jury is the governing authority for Bossier Parish and is a political subdivision of 
the State of Louisiana. The Police Jury is governed by 12 jurors representing the various districts within the 
parish. The Jurors serve four-year terms that expire in December 2019. 

Louisiana Revised Statute (R.S.) 33:1236 gives the police jury various powers in regulating and directing the 
affairs of the parish and its inhabitants. The more notable of those are the power to make regulations for its 
own government: to regulate the construction and maintenance of roads, bridges, and drainage systems; and 
to provide for the health and welfare of the poor, disadvantaged, and unemployed in the parish. Funding to 
accomplish these tasks Is provided by ad valorem taxes, sales tax, beer and alcoholic beverage permits, 
state revenue sharing, gaming tax revenues, and various other state and federal grants. 

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

The Bossier Parish Police Jury's financial statements are prepared In conformity with generally 
accepted accounting principles (GAAP). The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Is 
responsible for establishing GAAP for state and local governments through its pronouncements 
(Statements and Interpretations). The more significant accounting policies established in GAAP and 
used by the Bossier Parish Police Jury is discussed below. 

A. Reporting Entity 

As the governing authority of the parish, for reporting purposes, the Bossier Parish Police Jury is 
the financial reporting entity for Bossier Parish. The financial reporting entity consists of (a) the 
primary government (police Jury), (b) organizations for which the primary government is 
financially accountable, and (c) other organizations for which nature and significance of their 
relationship with police jury are such that exclusion would cause the reporting entity's financial 
statements to be misleading or incomplete. 

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board establishes criteria for determining which 
component units should be considered part of the Bossier Parish Police Jury for financial 
reporting purposes. The basic criterion for including a potential component unit within the 
reporting entity is financial accountability. The GASB has set forth criteria to be considered in 
determining financial accountability. This criteria includes: 

1. Appointing a voting majority of an organization's governing body, and 

a. The ability of the police jury to impose its will on that organization and/or 

b. The potential for the organization to provide specific financial benefits to or impose 
specific financial burdens on the police jury. 

2. Organizations for which the police jury does not appoint a voting majority but are fiscally 
dependent on the police jury. 

(Continued) 
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